



1997

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to The United States Court of Appeals for The Eighth Circuit, Brief of Law Professors Paul F. Rothstein, et. al., Office of the President v. Office of Independent Counsel

Paul F. Rothstein
Georgetown University Law Center, rothstei@law.georgetown.edu

Ronald J. Allen

Margaret A. Berger

William J. Bridge

Paul C. Giannelli

Docket No. 96-1783 in the Supreme Court of the United States

This paper can be downloaded free of charge from:
<http://scholarship.law.georgetown.edu/scb/77>

This open-access article is brought to you by the Georgetown Law Library. Posted with permission of the author.
Follow this and additional works at: <http://scholarship.law.georgetown.edu/scb>



Part of the [Evidence Commons](#), [President/Executive Department Commons](#), and the [Supreme Court of the United States Commons](#)

No. 96-1783

Supreme Court, U.S.

F I L E D

JUN 2 1997

In The

Supreme Court of the United States

OCTOBER TERM, 1996

CLERK

OFFICE OF THE PRESIDENT,

Petitioner,

v.

OFFICE OF INDEPENDENT COUNSEL, *et al.*,

Respondents.

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE EIGHTH CIRCUIT

BRIEF OF LAW PROFESSORS PAUL F. ROTHSTEIN,
RONALD J. ALLEN, MARGARET A. BERGER, WILLIAM J.
BRIDGE, PAUL C. GIANNELLI, STEPHEN GILLERS,
LAIRD C. KIRKPATRICK, DAVID P. LEONARD,
MIGUEL A. MÉNDEZ, ROGER C. PARK, MYRNA S.
RAEDER, JOHN W. REED, MARK REUTLINGER, LEO M.
ROMERO, STEPHEN A. SALTZBURG, AND PETER
TILLERS AS *AMICI CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER

Professor Paul F. Rothstein
GEORGETOWN UNIVERSITY
LAW CENTER
600 New Jersey Ave., N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20001
(202) 662-9094

Robert A. Long, Jr.
Ivan K. Fong*
COVINGTON & BURLING
1201 Pennsylvania Ave., N.W.
P.O. Box 7566
Washington, D.C. 20044-7566
(202) 662-6000

Counsel for Amici Curiae

June 2, 1997

* Counsel of Record

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE WRIT	1
I. THE DECISION BELOW CREATES AN EXCEPTION TO THE ATTORNEY-CLIENT PRIVILEGE THAT IS NOT IN ACCORD WITH ACCEPTED LEGAL PRINCIPLES AND HAS IMPORTANT ADVERSE CONSEQUENCES FOR GOVERNMENT	2
A. It Is Well-Settled That The Attorney-Client Privilege Applies To Government Entities	2
B. The Purposes Served By The Attorney-Client Privilege Apply With Full Force To Communications Between Government Entities And Government Lawyers	6
C. The "Grand Jury Exception" Created Below To The Governmental Attorney-Client Privilege Erodes The Benefits Of The Privilege So Severely That Only The Nation's Highest Court Should Make That Decision	9
D. A "Grand Jury Exception" To The Governmental Attorney-Client Privilege Pays Far Fewer Dividends to Grand Jury Investigations Than The Court Below Assumed ...	12
II. THE COURT OF APPEALS' DECISION RAISES A SERIOUS ISSUE OF FEDERALISM	15
CONCLUSION	16
APPENDIX	1a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<i>Cases</i>	Page
<i>Commodity Futures Trading Commission v. Weintraub</i> , 471 U.S. 343 (1985)	7
<i>Connecticut Mutual Life Insurance Co. v. Shields</i> , 18 F.R.D. 448 (S.D.N.Y. 1955)	3
<i>Deuterium Corp. v. United States</i> , 19 Cl. Ct. 697 (1990)	3
<i>Fisher v. United States</i> , 425 U.S. 391 (1976)	7
<i>In re Bieter Co.</i> , 16 F.3d 929 (8th Cir. 1994)	5
<i>In re Grand Jury Subpoena</i> , 886 F.2d 135 (6th Cir. 1989)	4
<i>In re Grand Jury Subpoenas Duces Tecum Served by the Sussex County Grand Jury</i> , 574 A.2d 449 (N.J. Super. Ct. App. Div. 1989)	4
<i>Jaffee v. Redmond</i> , 116 S. Ct. 1923 (1996)	10, 14, 15, 16
<i>Mead Data Central, Inc. v. United States Department of Air Force</i> , 566 F.2d 242 (D.C. Cir. 1977)	4
<i>NLRB v. Sears, Roebuck & Co.</i> , 421 U.S. 132 (1975)	4
<i>Rowley v. Ferguson</i> , 48 N.E.2d 243 (Ohio Ct. App. 1942)	4
<i>SEC v. World-Wide Coin Investments, Ltd.</i> , 92 F.R.D. 65 (N.D. Ga. 1981)	3
<i>State v. Today's Bookstore, Inc.</i> , 621 N.E.2d 1283 (Ohio Ct. App. 1993)	3
<i>Trammel v. United States</i> , 445 U.S. 40 (1980)	7
<i>United States v. Bryan</i> , 339 U.S. 323 (1950)	6
<i>United States v. Calandra</i> , 414 U.S. 338 (1974)	11
<i>United States v. Nixon</i> , 418 U.S. 683 (1974)	2, 12, 13

<i>Upjohn Co. v. United States</i> , 449 U.S. 383 (1981)	<i>passim</i>
---	---------------

Statutes and Rules

5 U.S.C. § 552 (1994)	4
Cal. Evid. Code § 951 (West 1995)	15
Fed. R. Evid. 501	2, 3, 6, 15
Proposed Fed. R. Evid. 503	5, 6
Proposed Fed. R. Evid. 503(a)(1)	5
Unif. R. Evid. 502	6, 15
Unif. R. Evid. 502(d)(6)	6, 15
ABA Code of Professional Responsibility	
Ethical Consideration 4-1	7
Model Rule of Professional Conduct 1.6	6
Restatement (Third) of the Law	
Governing Lawyers § 124 (Proposed Final Draft No. 1, 1996)	6

Miscellaneous

Roger C. Cramton, <i>The Lawyer as Whistleblower: Confidentiality and Government Lawyers</i> , 5 Geo. J. Legal Ethics 291 (1991)	8
<i>Developments in the Law: Privileged Communications</i> , 98 Harv. L. Rev. 1501 (1985)	14
Earl C. Dudley, Jr., <i>Federalism and Federal Rule of Evidence 501: Privilege and Vertical Choice of Law</i> , 82 Geo. L.J. 1781 (1994)	6
Gregory P. Joseph & Stephen A. Saltzberg, <i>Evidence in America: The Federal Rules in the States</i> (1987 & Supp. 1994)	15

Richard O. Lempert & Stephen A. Saltzburg, <i>A Modern Approach to Evidence</i> (2d ed. 1982)	3
Christopher B. Mueller & Laird C. Kirkpatrick, <i>Federal Evidence Second</i> (1994)	9
Paul R. Rice, <i>Attorney-Client Privilege: State Law</i> (1996)	15
Paul R. Rice, <i>Attorney-Client Privilege in the United States</i> (1993)	3, 7, 8, 14
Paul F. Rothstein, <i>Rules of Evidence for United States Courts and Magistrates</i> 139 (2d ed. 1996)	15
Paul F. Rothstein, <i>The Proposed Amendments to the Federal Rules of Evidence</i> , 62 Geo. L.J. 125 (1973)	12
Paul F. Rothstein, <i>A Re-Evaluation of the Privilege Against Adverse Spousal Testimony in the Light of Its Purpose</i> , 12 Int'l & Comp. L.Q. 1189, 1194 (1963)	10
Stephen A. Saltzburg, <i>Corporate Attorney-Client Privilege in Shareholder Litigation and Similar Cases: Garner Revisited</i> , 12 Hofstra L. Rev. 817 (1984)	14
Stephen A. Saltzburg, <i>Privileges and Professionals: Lawyers and Psychiatrists</i> , 66 Va. L. Rev. 597 (1980)	14
Scott N. Stone & Robert K. Taylor, <i>Testimonial Privileges</i> (2d ed. 1995)	3
Jack B. Weinstein & Margaret A. Berger, <i>Weinstein's Evidence Manual</i> (1996)	3, 5
<i>Weinstein's Federal Evidence</i> (McLaughlin ed., 2d ed. 1997)	5, 6
John H. Wigmore, <i>Evidence</i> (McNaughton rev. 1961)	6
